The Pressures Of Increasing Cases - plus One Britain,
Vaccines and Teacher Sports Day Races!

1. One Britain or not One Britain?

A campaign, started in West Yorkshire a few years ago, reached the entire nation's attention
this week as schools across the UK were encouraged by the Department for Education (via
their twitter account) to support One Britain One Nation day. (Yes, we know Britain and the
UK are not the same thing. But this is what happened!)

Would any schools be taking part? Nearly 70% of teachers said you'd had heard of it,
presumably because of the news leading up to it this week, but very few schools held an event
recognising it.

Have you run any lessons or events referencing One Britain One Nation today?

Primary Secondary
(N=1,669) (N=4,148)

Yes, in class | 0% 0%

Yes, as a (virtual) whole
school

0%

1%

I've not heard of One Britain
One Nation before

Not relevant - we've no
children in school today I 3% I 3%

Question answered by 6,029 teachers on 25/06/2021 (results weighted to reflect national teacher and school
demographics)

Indeed, there was quite a backlash online to both the campaign and its promoted song, as well
as the message of the day, which had been promoted to the Prime Minister and Education
minister. 3% of the respondents said they couldn't take part even if they'd wanted to as
children weren't in school that day - note our weighted numbers don't include teachers from
Scotland where many schools had already broken up that week.
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2. The pressures of increased cases

The number of people covering for a staff member for either lessons or duties has risen to
nearly around 1in 3 teachers covering their colleagues in the last week. This is higher thanin
the lead up to lockdown 1and higher than the end of November when we last asked. Note that
teachers are also doing more duties, and the number of classes increasing to cover absences
is back to March 2020 rates.

Have you done any of the following in the last week?

15/03/2020 03/10/2020 27/11/2020 25/06/2021
(N=6,304) (N=6,885) (N=5,836) (N=6,099)

Covered a lesson for a
member of staff that is ill - 26% - 22% - 23% - 30%

Done more duties to cover
pocille Wl e

Increased your class size
to cover absences 7% 4% 5% 7%

Received training in howlr to - 229% - 24% l 11% I 3%
support remote learning
Signed ‘:J?efc‘;f used a new - 25% - 22% . 17% . 12%
sunpon remee warrins IR+ [~ |~ [ -~
None of the above - 31% - 24% - 28% - 37%

Compared to March last year and the autumn term, fewer teachers are writing materials to
support remote learning - although, given we've been at this for over a year now it may be
because some materials can now be reused!

Nevertheless, there are some parts of the country where more remote learning is happening
thanin others.

In the North West over 40% of teachers last week were writing remote learning materials - and
41% were doing extra duties to cover for absent colleagues.
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Have you done any of the following in the last week?

East of . Yorkshire
England London Midlands North West South East South West and NE

(N=812) (N=769) (N=1,098) (N=661) (N=1,064) (N=595) (N=741)
Covered a lesson for a
member of staff that is ill . 27% - 32% . 27% - 32% - 32% - 33% . 29%

Increased your class size to I 7% I 7% I 7% lG% I 6% I 7% I 7%
cover absences

oo oo il Wl Wl e > -
absences

Written materials to support 23% 20% 25% 41% 22% 25% 32%
remote learning

Received training in hcm{ to | 3% |4% |2% |3% | 2% |3% |4%
support remote learning

Signed up to/used a new I 4 o 13% 12% 12% 12% 12% 10%
piece of software

Question answered by 6,095 teachers on 25/06/2021 (results weighted to reflect national teacher and school
demographics)

Absences are affecting secondary pupils and teachers more than primary, except when it
comes to cover duties. (Possibly due to the fact there are more secondary teachers in a single
school and so each personis less likely to be called to cover a duty).

Have you done any of the following in the last week?

Primary Secondary

(N=1,670) (N=4,207)

. 6%

l 3%
Signed up to/used a new

piece of software - 12%

Question answered by 6,099 teachers on 25/06/2021 (results weighted to reflect national teacher and school
demographics)

Covered a lesson for a

member of staff that is ill 42%

Increased your class size to
cover absences

Done more duties to cover
absences

Written materials to support

) 34%
remote learning

Received training in how to
support remote learning

12%

All of these patterns map geographically with the North West still standing out as having the
most absences by some way, with the South West bringing up the rear. We reported a few
weeks ago that the South West had the lowest use of masks in their classrooms once
restrictions lifted.
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Thinking about the last lesson you taught today, were there more student absences

than normal?

North West
East of England
London
Midlands
South West
Yorkshire and..

South East

(N=606)
(N=707)
(N=650)
(N=951)
(N=490)
(N=662)
(N=951)

19%

6%

10%

4%

Question answered by 5,017 teachers on 24/06/2021 (results weighted to reflect national teacher and school

demographics)

B Yes, far more students missing than | would normally expect
[ Yes, a few more students missing than | would normally expect
[ No, just a few students missing (as often happens)

B No, all students were present

3. Who's double jabbed?

As much as the absence figures are going in the wrong direction, one of the differences in this
current surge is that more teachers are now vaccinated. Being vaccinated doesn't completely

assure against illness, but it substantially reduces the risks of severe infection.

Back in March when schools re-opened, only 43% of teachers had received a vaccine at all.
Now it's 97%. Only those in their 20s lag behind a little (around 8% were not yet vaccinated
before the weekend).
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Have you received a coronavirus vaccination?

29/03/2021 30/04/2021 30/05/2021 26/06/2021

Teacher responses vary from 4,361 to 4,883, depending on date asked (results weighted to reflect
national teacher and school demographics)

B No B ves

When it comes to the all-important second jab, which boosts the protection substantially,
things are more varied. Overall, a majority of teachers have been vaccinated but younger
teachers are less likely to be double-jabbed yet. For those in their twenties, just Tin 3 has
received a second dose and even among those over 40 there is still a substantial minority
(30%) to receive their shot.
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Have you received a second dose of coronavirus vaccine?

Age in 20s (N=1,136)

Age in 30s (N=2,243)

Age in 40s (N=2,052)

Age in 50s+ (N=973)

Question answered by 6,404 teachers on 26/06/2021 (results weighted to reflect national teacher and school
demographics)

B ves B No

5. Sports Day

Sports Days are another casualty of the pandemic. Some of you will still be running around

fields and trying to stop children from crying after a loss, while other schools have called it
quits.

Fee-paying schools are most likely to be pushing forward with their usual activities, while state
schools are more likely to be prevaricating or have cancelled.

Is your school running a sports day this term?

Private (N=463) 14%

State-funded (N=5,875) 14% 13%

Question answered by 6,338 teachers on 22/06/2021 (results weighted to reflect national teacher and school
demographics)

B Yes, similar to normal (pre-pandemic) B No, we have cancelled sports day
I Yes, areduced sports day in scope B No, we don't normally hold sports day
Yes, similar scope over a longer period Don't know

¥ No, we have postponed sports day
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Primary schools are also much more likely to be running an event than secondary schools, with
those in poorer areas more likely to have cancelled or be waiting to hear about arrangements.

Is your school running a sports day this term?

7% B3
20% 21% | [EQ
I 10% [33

7 10%

Primary Fee-paying  (N=60)

Q1 (affluent) (N=292)

Q2 (N=378)

3

Q3 (N=354) 15%

—
oo

Q4 (deprived) (N=344) 21% 14% IV 11%
Secondary  Fee-paying (N=299) 42% 14% %
Q1 (affluent) (N=1,037) 11% 17% 20%
@  weow 1ox 17
s s ox
Q4 (deprived) (N=732) 9% 20%
M Yes, similar to normal (pre-pandemic) ¥ No, we have postponed sports day Don't know
[ Yes, a reduced sports day in scope B No, we have cancelled sports day

Yes, similar scope over a longer period [l No, we don't normally hold sports day

If this seems like it's a better deal for pupils in private schools, it's worth remembering that it
does also mean that teachers in the fee-paying sector are more often required to help with
supervision of sports day. Great if you enjoy being rained on or getting sunburned, less
exciting for the outside shy among us!
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At any time during this term will you be required to help with, or supervise at, a
school sports day event?

Primary Fee-paying  (N=60) 17%

Q1 (affluent) (N=285) 12% B

16% 9%

Q2 (N=374)

Q3 (N=350) 18% 15%

Q4 (deprived) (N=341) 21% 12%

Secondary  Fee-paying (N=296) 10%
Q1 (affluent) (N=1,022) 29%
Q2 (N=891) 28%
Q3 (N=824) 33% 27%

Q4 (deprived) (N=714)

w
[
R

M Yes B No Don't know

Finally, it's worth noting that if you want to be a headteacher... start prepping for the teachers
race at sports day. 1l

Have you ever taken part in a teachers race at sports day?

Classroom

Teacher 1

(N=2,111) % 12%

w

Middle leader (N=2,412) 20%
SLT excluding ,,,_
head (N=1,216) 25%
Headteacher (N=358) 27% 15%

Question answered by 6,097 teachers on 22/06/2021 (results weighted to reflect national teacher and school
demographics)

M Yes, | regularly do Yes, occasionally Yes, once B No

Call out for Primary colleagues

’
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BlAt Teacher Tapp we are really interested in the views from primary teachers and we'd love to
grow the number of you who use the app. If you know a primary colleague who you think

would enjoy the daily insights that give an accurate picture of how thousands of colleagues

are thinking please share Teacher Tapp with them! teachertapp.com/get-the-app.

I If you've got any question suggestions then you can Contact Us via the menu in the app or
send us a tweet @TeacherTapp.

Il We love sharing daily reads with you all on and we're always on the look out for ones we've
not featured. It's really easy if you'd like to make a suggestion to do so here.

Il And if you'd like a pack of posters/coasters to display in your school, to tell people about
Teacher Tapp, then please fill in the form here!

Finally, we know you love the daily read, so here are the ones from last
week

The highest rated tip was: 40 things | feel most quilty about

And here's the rest of them for reference

10 tips to help your department Excel sheets
Eleven
Do it properly - the Early Career Framework

On Beauty
Different Worlds

-
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https://teachertapp.com/get-the-app/
https://twitter.com/teachertapp
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSeRc_wy5-xI67SgmW99EMWCgC8w4eyq5-xBWbhJoVRGXO6WAg/viewform
https://forms.gle/3TUnr7syc1GBGdCZ9
https://theeducationalimposters.wordpress.com/2021/06/22/40-things-i-feel-guilty-about/
https://mrbteachesenglish.wordpress.com/2021/04/26/10-things-to-help-your-department-spreadsheets-excel/
https://www.haggardhawks.com/post/2015/03/25/eleven
https://mrlock.wordpress.com/2021/06/13/do-it-properly-the-early-career-framework/
https://birminghamteacher.wordpress.com/2021/06/03/on-beauty/
https://www.ruth-ashbee.com/post/different-worlds
http://www.tcpdf.org

